February ..... 1.768 1.671
March ..... 1.749 1.670
April ..... 1.753 1.658
May ..... 1.695 1.629

Source: Central Bank.

25

CAPITALIZATION OF GERDAU

The following table sets forth Gerdau’s consolidated capitalization at December 31, 2007 on an historical
basis and as adjusted to give effect to this offering. Except as otherwise disclosed herein, there has been no material
change to the capitalization of Gerdau since December 31, 2007. This table should be read in conjunction with, and
is qualified in its entirety by reference to, the Company’s consolidated financial statements and the notes thereto
included elsewhere in this offering memorandum.

Actual

As adjusted
for the sale of common

and preferred shares (1)
and for this offering

(in thousands of US$)

Debt:
Current debt:

Short-term debt, current portion of long-term debt and
debentures..... 1,439,517 1,439,517

Long-term debt:
Long-term debt, less current portion..... 7,053,916 7,053,916
Bonds offered hereby (aggregate principal amount) ..... - 500,000
Debentures..... 509,880 509,880

Total Debt ..... 9,003,313 9,503,313

Shareholders’ equity:
Capital stock ..... 3,432,613 5,142,065
Additional paid-in capital..... 134,490 134,490
Treasury stock..... (44,778) (44,778)
Legal reserve..... 154,420 154,420
Retained earnings..... 2,569,255 2,569,255
Accumulated other comprehensive income..... 757,459 757,459

Total shareholders’ equity..... 7,003,459 8,712,224

Total debt and shareholders’ equity..... 16,006,772 18,216,224

(1) As adjusted for (i) the sale of preferred shares, including preferred shares in the form of ADSs, at the public offering prices of US$36.00 per
ADS and R$60.30 per preferred share (based upon the ADS price of US$36.00 and the average of the selling and purchase exchange rates at
12:30 pm on April 24, 2008 as reported by the Central Bank of Brazil, of R$1.6750 to US$1.00) considering that the underwriters’ overallotment
options were exercised, and (ii) the sale of common shares, in the simultaneous offering exempt from registration under the Securities Act, at the
offering price of R$60.30 per common share, in each case after deduction of the underwriting discounts and commissions and estimated

[…]

available information and assumptions that are deemed appropriate. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined
statement of income is presented for informational purposes only and is not necessarily indicative of the results of
operations that would have been achieved had the Transaction for which the Company is giving pro forma effect
actually occurred on the date referred to above, nor is such pro forma condensed combined statement of income
necessarily indicative of the results of future operations. The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of
income requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions for which the actual results may differ and could
have a material effect on the Company’s results of operations. In the opinion of management of Gerdau, the
unaudited pro forma statement of income includes all adjustments necessary for a fair presentation.

29

GERDAU S.A.
UNAUDITED PRO FORMA CONDENSED COMBINED STATEMENT OF INCOME
For the Year Ended December 31, 2007
(in thousands of US$, except per share amounts)

Chaparral Pro forma
Gerdau S.A. Steel Pro forma Combined after
Year ended 9 months Acquisition Acquisition

12/31/07 ended 8/31/07 Consolidated Note 2 of Chaparral

Net Sales $ 15,814,517 1,385,340 (2,774 ) a) $ 17,197,083
Cost of Sales

(11,882,779) (984,725) (75,269 )
a), b) and

c) (12,942,773)

Gross Profit 3,931,738 400,615 (78,043 ) 4,254,310
Sales, marketing, general and

administrative expenses (1,379,965) (48,269 ) — (1,428,234 )
Other operating (expenses) income,

net (17,836) 15,380 (12,230) d) (14,686)

Operating Income 2,533,937 367,726 (90,273 ) 2,811,390
Financial expenses and Financial

income, net (218,972) (23,726 ) (117,356 )
d), e) and

f) (360,054 )
Foreign exchange gains and losses,

net 298,004 — — 298,004
Equity in earnings of unconsolidated

companies, net 66,263 — — 66,263

Income before taxes on income and
minority interest 2,679,232 344,000 (207,629 ) 2,815,603

Provision for taxes on income (530,360) (115,012) 76,228 g) (569,144 )

Income before minority interest 2,148,872 228,988 (131,401 ) 2,246,459
Minority interest (532,351) — (34,155) h) (566,506)

Net income $ 1,616,521 228,988 (165,556) $ 1,679,953

Per share data
Basic earnings per share $ 2.44 $ 2.54
Diluted earnings per share $ 2.42 $ 2.51

See the accompanying notes to the unaudited pro forma condensed combined financial statements.

30

GERDAU S.A.
Notes to the Unaudited Pro forma Condensed Combined Statement of Incomes — (Unaudited)

1. Basis of presentation

The unaudited pro forma condensed combined statement of income has been prepared in accordance with
U.S. GAAP that are consistent with those used in the Company’s financial statements.

On July 10, 2007, Gerdau announced that it signed a definitive merger agreement to acquire Chaparral